

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 132

Commissioner shall grant certificate when sec. 6 has been complied with.

Corporation shall be subject to provisions of sec. 67, ch. 494 R. S.

Funds in hands of State Treasurer, shall be divided among certificate holders.

First meeting, how called. not exceeding two hundred dollars, one-half of which shall be added to the death claim reserve fund and one-half to the accident reserve fund. If the commissioner is satisfied that the corporation has complied with section four of this act, he shall give the president thereof a certificate of that fact, and for each such examination he shall be paid by the corporation twenty dollars, and for each certificate five dollars.

SECT. 7. This corporation shall be subject to the provisions of section sixty-seven of chapter forty-nine, revised statutes, and in case the court finds that it is for the best interests of all concerned, that the company be wound up and its existence ended, and shall so decree, the funds mentioned in section four of this act, shall, after payment of any death or accident claim accruing prior to the commencement of such proceedings, revert to the then existing certificate holders, and shall be divided among them in the proportion which each holder's total assessments bear to the whole amount of assessments paid by the then existing certificate holders, the fund realized from death claim assessments to the holders of death claim certificates, and the fund realized from accident assessments to the holders of accident certificates, and this charter shall thereupon terminate.

SECT. 8. The first meeting of this corporation shall be called by any two of the persons named in this act, who shall give notice thereof to the other corporators. Said notice shall specify the time and place of such meeting, and shall be delivered or mailed to each corporator at least two days before the time appointed.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Chapter 132.

An Act to incorporate the Monroe Soldiers' Monnment Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Frederick L. Palmer, H. S. Webber, Jefferson Nealey, Washington Patterson, B. F. Cousens, I. F. Cook, L. L. Plummer, M. F. Robertson, R. A. Larrabee, Horace C. Webber, J. W. Robertson, Thomas R. Clements, and all persons who may hereafter become associated with them, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Monroe Soldiers' Monument Association, for the purpose of erecting and Corporate name. maintaining a monument or memorial within the limits of the Authorized to town of Monroe, in the county of Waldo, to those brave men monument. of Monroe, soldiers of the United States army, who died in defense of the country in the late civil war.

8

Said corporation shall have power by its corpo- Powers. SECT. 2. rate name to prosecute and defend suits at law or in equity, and may have and use a common seal, and make such by-laws, rules and regulations as may be necessary for the government and management of its concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the state. Said corporation shall be established in said Monroe, and shall enjoy all the rights and privileges incident to corporations under the laws of this state.

Sect. 3. Said corporation may take and hold by purchase, May hold real devise, gift or otherwise, any real or personal property to the amount of five thousand dollars, and may sell, convey or use the same in any manner necessary to effect the object and carry out the purposes of the corporation.

SECT. 4. Authority is hereby given to said corporation to _issue stock. issue stock to the amount of five thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one dollar each.

SECT. 5. Frederick L. Palmer, and H. S. Webber, named First meeting, how called. in this act, or either of them, are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation by giving to each of the corporators herein named, seven days' personal or written notice, at which meeting, said corporation may choose any person or persons members thereof, and elect a president, clerk, board Otters. of trustees, not exceeding five in number, and a treasurer, who shall give a bond approved by the trustees, for the faithful discharge of his duties.

Said corporation may, by its by-laws, determine Sect. 6. the time for holding its annual and other meetings, the qualifications of its members, and all other matters essential for the accomplishment of its purposes not herein specially determined, and not repugnant to the laws of the state.

The stock of this corporation shall be forever Stock not SECT. 7. unassessable.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Снар. 132

erect a soldiers'

Annual meeting and qualification of members.

assessable.